



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 224/2016**

SMT ANITA ROY

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Lakhmi Chand, Adv alongwith
plaintiff in person.

versus

SH SAMIR MAJUMDAR & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Ms Vandana, proxy counsel for Mr. S.
K. Bhaduri, Adv for D1.
Ms. Monica Kapur, Adv for D2 to 4
alongwith D2 to 4 in person.

CORAM:

SH. RAJ KUMAR TRIPATHI (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

31.10.2017

Defendant No.1 has filed affidavit for admission/denial of documents.

Ms. Monica Kapoor, Advocate, puts her appearance on behalf of defendants 2 to 4. She submits that she has been appointed as Legal Aid Counsel by Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee on behalf of defendants 2 to 4. She further submits that since the complete set of documents was not supplied to her therefore, she could not prepare the written statement.

Let complete paper book be supplied to counsel for defendants 2 to 4 by plaintiff against proper receipt during the course of the day.



Let written statement be filed by remaining defendants in accordance with law with advance copy to counsel for plaintiff, who may file replication to the same, if required within two weeks from the date of receipt of written statement.

The parties are directed to file their affidavit for admission/denial of documents within four weeks after exchanging copies thereof.

They are further directed to produce the original documents in the Court, if not filed earlier, on the next date of hearing at the time of admission/denial of documents.

Record reveals that defendant No.5 was served with the summons of the suit on 18.02.2017. She has not filed her written statement to the suit of plaintiff till date. Statutory period prescribed in CPC for filing of written statement by defendant No.5 has already expired.

Hence, opportunity given to defendant No.5, for filing of written statement to the suit of plaintiff is hereby closed.

Renotify the matter for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of documents on 25.01.2018.

**SH. RAJ KUMAR TRIPATHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

OCTOBER 31, 2017
sk