

\$~24

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(OS) 224/2016**  
**SMT ANITA ROY** ..... Plaintiff

Through Ms. Mrinalini Sen, Adv. with Mr.  
Tanmay Yadav, Adv.

Versus

**SH SAMIR MAJUMDAR & ORS** ..... Defendant

Through Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv. for D-5

**CORAM:**  
**SHARAD GUPTA (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**  
**ORDER**

% **29.03.2019**

**IA No.4583/2019 u/S 151 CPC moved by plaintiff (previously defendant no.4) for waiver of cost and condonation of delay in filing of reply**

Learned counsel for defendant no.5 is present and accepts notice of the captioned IA. At request, copy of the captioned IA has been supplied to learned counsel for defendant no.5 by petitioner in the court today. At request, let reply, if any, be filed by defendant no.5 within two weeks with copy to opposite side, who may file rejoinder, if any, within one week thereafter.

Issue notice of the captioned IA to remaining defendants/non-applicants through counsel *dasti* for date already fixed i.e. on 29.04.2019.

**SHARAD GUPTA (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**  
Contd....2

**At 12.30 p.m.**

At this stage, file taken up again as Mr. Rakesh Kumar, learned counsel for defendant no.1 is present. He is made acquainted with the proceedings and next date of hearing.

**SHARAD GUPTA (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MARCH 29, 2019/ab**